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: GRAVE LOCATIO
Felwe [
AL
U 7 TLocation of

Ll
oy, . 1462301, (B

(Surname ) (Nv unber ) (First ‘\*amc and Initials.)
(Rank)(Olqmmtmn)
DATE OF BURIAL........ . 10/1111& ..................

PLACE OF BURIAL

(Give Cemeter;, Town and Departmeut) ; Map reference
must specify clearly what map is used.

S i 7 Argomne  1/50,000 - -
02,25 = &%%. 79 2a ..... on. .slope..o]
MR Rl e LG L e
GIRASY BNIUMIBEIRA ) - Mo i Yool Rl 3 v il
HOW MARKED: NamePeg!. ..... . ... Crosstyeg. ... .- 1

. Headboard? . .......... Bottle? ’

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

JQ Was one burled with body @8

C_‘Was one fastened to name peg or _
stake used as a grave marker?. yos B oy L S AR |

If name unknown and tags missing, deseription and marks
; ould be given here:

~
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REPORTED BY: ; ok
2 !
IR Chaplin. Xi A8%h Infy ..l ..
(ngnatule and R nqr Yot I{epoﬁxng%gcer) |

This. portion to he forwarded to Adj. Gen’l, G. L. @A LT



Cos M. 140th Inf.
35th Div.

DEIS, James 8gt. 1462301

Home: Marshall, Mo.

Sgt. James Deis was torn to pieces by HeE.shell strikinghim

bodily, about 10:30 A.M., Sept. 2

once and died.

Emergency address:
James Deis

K.E.

Informant:

Home:

Searcher:

8, 1918; after being hit he groaned

Granerholz, William Cp. 2176757
Coe M. 140th Inf.
Kensington, Kansas.

Buswell, J. Oliver 1lst Lt.
Chaplain 140th Inf.



EUROPEAN PILGRIMAGE SAILING FROM NEW YORK CITY

Saline

Diss

Name Deis, Mrs Bertha M (E-7)

Address

617 No Odell Ste, Marshall, Moe

Route going:

Return:

Ttinerary
going

Accommodations:

Elapsed Time:

[oxtra Fare:

County, State of

Alton St Louis, Penna New York

Same routee

, ,Z‘-'"&(‘*e_é_ /17433

WES FERN MILITARY BUREAY
ROUTE AND SCHEDULE

July 26, 1933

Missouri

RoaDp

TrAIN

TME

DaATE

Mershall
St Louis
f
New York
(Penna Sta)
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Alton
n

Penna
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Mo to New York, N Y

29 hre: 54 mine

s

Standard sleeper Marshall, Mo %o St Louis, Mo and St Louis,



WESTERN MILITARY BUREAU
ROUTE AND SCHEDULE

EUROPEAN PILGRIMAGE SAILING FROM NEW YORK CITY—July 26, 1938

Saline County, State of Missourd

Name_ Deis, Mrs Bertha M (E~7)

617 Ne Odell St., Marshall, Mo

Address

Route goin? Alton St Louis, Penna New York

Retutn: Same route
Py
el
: \ | Roap | %Am Time Date
'w“ﬁ 5 P

Itinerary  * Ly 20 8:63 AM | July 23
going Ly g v ERee. My R @

Vo 154 6:00 P

54 6:30 PM

/ Ar
7 Lv o
"4 Ar .
4 Ly
; Ar b

Accommodations: Coach Marshall, Mo to St Louis, Mo. Standéksleeper St Louis,
Mo to New York, N Y 3

/
[lapsed Time: 32 hrs: 37 n?.i.ﬂ.o / '/ /K//L‘z/

Extra Fare:
1



C. M, C. Form 490
Revised July 26, loss
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Insrevorions.—When papers on a subject become numerous they will be numbered serially and brief entries made on this form.
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G.RS. FORW NOw 16 : ‘ Place_ LLIJRCHATEAY — o

Date__opd, Juve 3019

BEPORT: OF UISINTERMENT AND REBURZAL.

Number: - 1462301 7 E

Remains of:

Name: DEIS, James

Rank: Unkn - Organization: Unkn f‘:}“
Disinterment and.Reburlal made ¥y Group - Unit W
Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete kogation) - \\.‘)

4/25/19 —__Grave 4 B.A.Cty.,BEXERN
Map 35 S.E. B 302.19 N 279,1
Reburied (Dave) : in: (Give compiete location)
4/267/19 Grave 67 Section {39 Plot 7B £ &
. _ _ < |

CEMETERY, #1232

ARGONNE

-

~ROMAGHNE - USH

- — 7 T ————

Report as to pature of original burial and condition of Pody upon disinterment :

Burial good. Body buried in uniform. Body decomposeds

7 Was one identificb.tion tag found won the body? Yes

What other means of identification were found on the body?:! None

b s A B A
fats

Note :

_If upon disinterment, effects are found upon bodiss, thoy will be promptly
sent to the Effects Depot direct as is required by G 0. 170, G. H. 2, 1918.,
after being cardfully ex amined for clues to identity in doubtful cases, notatian
whereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Qeqlstratlon Service.

v ‘B H. ROSENTHAL
i oo Lt A de I Lo
Supervised by {ich ' STIIsat

C.0+ Group Unit

ANB L
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o S ETRR 7 4 b e arcg Frederiek ... 4552 =1
(Suli')ngl%e. (Chnstl-gl name ih full.) (Army serial nu‘l 15@1
Congo, St Co M 1140 Inf
\ (Rank and organization.)
State your relationship to the deceased rﬂ/_z//‘
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? - ZM
’ (Yeses=n0.)
If remains are brought to the United Qtates do you (/_,.‘7"'
h them interred in a national cemcter} y? (Mma=s? no.)
1 1 desire the remains interred at the'home of the deceased, glve full informa-

tion below as to where they should be sent:

(I\ame of person to cccive roma ns.) ’(E\prosc office.) (Telegraph office:) 4
’YJZ/Z.b/Jz(/ lodk o (A oinbon u%m
Number and street (City or town.) / tate.
e oy o Wan (State.) .

Q}\

GAD

/4
(Sign here) M.... U /\Q—'M-"

twer and street or rural route.) ((.uy, town, or post oflice.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—06713

.
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WAR DEPARTMEN]
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON
Auge 5, 1922
FILE: 293.8 C-R & sz1921

SUBJECT: Permanent Grave Location of James F. Deis, Gorporale
Coes Mo 140th Infantry.

TO: Mrs. Bertha M. Deis, 617 N. Odell St., Marshall, Mo.

1. The permanent grave of this soldier is No. 13 Row 33
Fropt B, The American Ce:etery of Meuse-Argonne at Romagne-sous—

Montfaucon. Department of Mewse. France.

2. This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries
to be maintained by this Government in Europe. Each grave will be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with namg,
rank, organization and date of soldier's death. The headstones will
be placed atrall graves in comnection with the improvement work now in
progress, as soon as possible and without waiting for special action

or request on the part of relatives.

3. In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were

exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this

Bacred duty: The grave ef the deceased will be perpetually main-
talned by this Government in a manner befitting the last resting

place of our heroes.

For the Quartermaster General:
MAILED

AUG 5 1922

GEORGE H. PENROSE,
Assistant.

;i; (& 3
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NAME_ _______. DRIESINTRme g B L SERIAL No. 1468301
RANKG e St L I EORGANT ZATION. - Oaalls Q40NN TRe- -~ = -
GRAaVE LocaTIONM@uSe=-Argonne ,Amer, CtY.ROMAGNE=s0us=MONTFAUCON. £1232 see39-
: CTY. NAME lisuse NUMBER
! 67 see39 2
s Ve R T R_C;';V ; PLOT
ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION _ - Camrment L ATdennss
GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT,
Verdun 353E N279,1 E302,19
B A O R DN AT B S R o e E L LB Yol Yl i o NIRENGTY hiett) . o we B e TR hoanbibert ¢
4/25/19 67 Sec 39 2
COUNGENTRANED) OIS A L DL Ava O e T D O o e B B el )
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT

Meuse Argonne 1232

CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

data f=1
pfb
SURSHUENTTREBURTATEN T, MR a0 DTN 8 DN Rt I SO T & PR (T S B il
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

S TRDREVE
SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVI SOR B,

""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" i T, UM Corps Ul STATMY
TINAT GRAVE TOSATION. . s dedadel e o 7 S D s e L R
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT B 1 ock

_____________________________________________ . BTSN _TTOLSAN S

CEMETERY

lieuse-Argonne Americsn Cemstery #1252, Romssne-sous-tontfevcon __ (ieunss).

Coclili 4 by

(L
‘\1/2{/;1



INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B
i

Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,

three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and

return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Servige.
2

Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

‘Branch, Head-
3., Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on fils
in his office.
4.
16-A,

If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
gtatment to this effect will bhe made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from.

If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurates statement to this effect will be made on these forms.

3 \a‘.\.i;‘ ‘\/:LD
JWES REGISTRATICN SER.

o

53
4

MAY 18 1922



G. R. S. Form No. 120 3:252—880 39-45 T8
SHIPPING INQUIRY {
(Ed. of Jan. 1, 1921)

WAR DEPARTMENT
" R "“" OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARM?
/ oA y e
'smi

CEMETERIAL DIVISION

. 30
2 4 WASHINGTON J /

FROM: Chief, Cemeterial Division, O. Q. M. G,

e ST g

.f' "‘r-'.. -y - 27 sy o
APR 2 5719g]

To: Mrs. Bertha M.  Deis;. 617 N. 0dell St., Marshall, Mo,
SvriEcr: Remains of ____. .0;;1,.__-Jamas__E J}e:x_s,-_ﬁerdm‘- 1462301 ,C0.M, 140th Inf.

617N .—-%al}-ﬁie.-,-%arshaﬂ.,-ﬁo,- g 4 : k.

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse sule of this

sturn of the body to any address in the United States;
a., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) body to

GeoreE H. PENILQs“iﬁ,'
Colonel, Q. M. C.

1 necessitate a return of this paper and a ERIOUS
. case WHETHER or not these relatives

u‘lAﬂ uiw

Was soldier married ? __ ] 1 _ ' B

NAME OF— NO. AND STREET. TOWN. 'Wi‘ﬂmg

D
L ““74/3/?/ ROPOSED CABLEGRAMNO. 2 2.4 TO EUROPE-BODY TO ! RE'MAIN X3

Soldier’s children.
(Name oldest first.)

Tather.. e
Mother

Biotheras's 2 T I el L o1 Cp g it oo
(Name old-
est first,) 3

Sisters. {2 ...
(Name old-
est first.) | g

Date ___.

AR R e o i Rilationsipiess oo o Sawm .

Imeorrant —CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. B-7500 (MVig,)



Hearalintd Y, P 15% B

I, the undersigned, am the %Q‘_’Zf_(rw = ___ and nearest living next of kin of the within-n#ned
(Reiatmnshlp) o .

soldier, and desirve the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Stnkc out all except the one showmg the disposition desired.)

S T TS I e ‘

s

. T'o remain in Europe, for burial in a permamfn)b Amemqan Cemetery.

Signature.__ %’7 /5%%—««/ Gl @‘LM.J

?""r

|

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite instructions for the disposition of a body are not received from the next of kin within two \
.weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War Section of \
Arlington National Cemetery.

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER F
shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the |
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet. ‘

5. If there are minot children of the dectased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of 'l;in, if'living near you, to fll ‘
out this paper. ‘

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin and do not know who or where the nearest rela.tlves
are, please fill out this paper AT ONCE BAd TS s CHEe D" F'go* - "

8. You are retuested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid-delay in the case of this body.

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

Nore.—INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS will be issued by this office upon the properly executed
authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow is the first person having disposition of the remains of her husband.
Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper authority. The
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sistersin order of seniority, if there are no brothers, rank next in authority to
decide. TUnder an opinion rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if a widow has remarried she forfeits her right,
and the next of kin as given above will make decision. ‘3—T800



G.R.S. FORM 129
Transmittal Sur :mentary Advice
Hoboken to Washington

From:
To:

WAR DEPARTMENT
QUARTERMASTER CORPS
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
HOBOKEN, N. J.

Hzy Irde.1921 192d%

Graves Registration Officer, Hoboken, New Jersey.
Quartermaster General, Cemeterial Division, Washington, D. C.

Subject: Supplementary Advice concerning:

Name Dels, Jams P,

Ser. Nopgeasas

1A 043
-

Rank Goxpoxal Organization unnypﬁ¥ %,

hy & 2 L.
VAT WS EL LY

Cemetery No. 1232 San. %9 Cable Reference No. (Sheet No.) 2=

Request shown below dated ARFL1 29%h~1921 is latest in this case:
Name of Relative Return Remain Spocial
to in
Widow FRANCE
Children
Guardian
Father
Mother Mrs. Berths M. Deis, 817 No. Odell St., Marshall, I,
Brother
Sister
Others
Bodnxtggggcgaé@@@gﬂ@gmapr for-interment in: ;_éi 5 SO MBI
: NS Came tery .
M ’ ai ¥ s
1 Inelosure . \ £ 3
Cable

~Letter f33?az;; /21921 forwarding advice to Europe dispatched

¥
% ’{,_"_}" X ,/

8-744 EB
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| ; 7 Form 1204

CLASS OF SERVICE | 8SYMBOL CLASS OF SERVICE [SYMBOL
‘ Telegram Telegram
| * Day Letter Blus Day Letter Blue
f Night Message Nito Night M Nito
i Night Letter _ NL Night Letter NL

If none of these three symbols

If none of these three symbols
appears after the check (number of

mf ) this is a tel Oth mar)smer‘lha‘cfeck mu"gt?: L
words) this is a telegram. er- 5) this is a telegram er-
wise Its character is Indicated by the I ] wise its character is indicated by the
symbol appearing after the check, | NEWCOMB CARLTON, FRESIDENT . GEORGE W. E. ATKINS, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT | symbol appearing after the check.

RECEIVED AT \ : | (A3 =29

SINY CM 11 ' ' | L// )77 ?z/

‘u.‘uth MO 850A APR 29 1921
GRAVES REG 8VC
HD

LET THE BODY-OF SGT JAMES F DEIS REMAIL 1IN -EUROPE
' 4 ” Y 8 b A R ST P e

WEE BEATLA 1A PE[O
5 \ MRo ERTHA M DEIS
;
1 152A
.
f—
f “l '_,r.
l)’ ’ (f; / g . “\t
/

57/;/3/ PROPOSED CABLEGRAMNO. 2 # £ T8 EUROPE-BODY TO REMAIN 5//y/2/ /%i’//






G.R.S. FORM 129
Transmittal Supplemcntary Advice
Hoboken to Washirn, %a W

N

WAR DEPARTMENT

QUARTERMASTER CORPS co
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE = =
HOBOKEN, N. J. S =T
2.
1921. ~53§
L ‘ oz
From: Graves Registration Officer, Hoboken, New Jersey. e e
To: Quartermaster General, Cemeterial Division, Washington, D. C. OYE;
Subject: Supplementary Advice concerning: =
Name Biny Jamps T, Ser. No. #2770 E\f:
b S
Rank Co rpor Organization T N L =
; ~
Cemetery No. 170 -~ Jeo. 5J Cable Reference No. (Sheet No.) _45 fti
Request shown below dated g 1l ,.is latest in this case: itjfj
Name of Relative Return Remain Special =
to in j;'
Widow \?.::3
SS
Children
b
Guardian _ %;
G
Father C
Brother
Sisgter
Others
Body to be shipped to, or for interment in: C at
) M
Cable

%e%*?f'éf%;+qéél_ 1921 forwarding advice to Europe dispatched

/ { ';.' /
g7iqy BR 7Y
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: GRAVE LOCA” IN BLANK

,5 < LOCATION OF THE‘,GRAVE OF(
o I

by o G il / :\“«\.
Temes, 1462301, .. I/am M)

(Surname.)~  (Number.) ( 'il:st'Name and Initials.)
........................................................ '5;5‘. ‘."
(Rank.) (Organization.) -

b

RTACT OF BURTAL: . o fyns & s ‘
TR Chaudron's  arm

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.)- Map reference
must specify clearly what map is used. /

¢ 0 TR W TS SRRY T LR Sy 3 P2 5 TN AT NG T o T e O I

Hi11' B, W, :
GRAVE NUMBER....... B AL ) L e T
HOW MARKED: NamePegf............ Cross?.. J€8S.....
WS oadboard 8 SR 58 Boptle®atmi :

IDENTIFICATION TAGS: -

5 { {
Was one buried with body?. V@55, 4

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?. .. yes

If name unknown and tags ‘missing, description and marks
should be given here:

REPORTED BY:

........... Chaplin.King, . 18th . Inf,. ... ..
(Signature and Ranl og Reportiug Officer.)

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Régishatiou Service.






1. G. R. 8. Form No. 1. &_ > I
-~
2. Soldier’s No. 1468301

Bkt DEER. o s B bl

i g
Surname (in block letters) First Name and Initials

b el L —
s d b DL D B RO, v A A ST G EER e e A a0
Rank ~  Company Regt. or.Corps
——— —
BL s Golg Lo BT BEABoHon 08 S0 B 06 HEANBIN0E  JONGaRNBsaGes G000a
Date of Death ‘nuse, if known
T — \
G R TR T T e AT g ST L Amerdiesn LA

Cemetery

7. ... EXERMONT. /..... N ... ... ARDENNES.........

Town or Commune (in block letters) Department

G Rt ﬂ .............. o i ""f’r.m,.........j.‘,} ..........
Grave No. I’Ini.\ No. or_Letter

9. Name Peg? ..... 3 "i_-. ...Bottle? .....

11. If name unknown

tion.
S, Clughdg S
....... G240 1 A h Mo Az

R

15, ... 279.5.5.302. K, Lanbort. (35). BuE...........

Map reference, if interment is outside of cemetery

Eastedge of woods.l,1/2,K,8,0f Exermont

DO R — e SRR R e et L SO Y (el 8 B S S bR b

13. .~
ive- name of Chaplain or Burial Officer

Signed ...... G Daugherty ...
el Group...2....Unit.304...@. R. 8.
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May 20, 1921. ‘s;

-

293.8 Cem. “1721' (Deia. James e, S{-;tn]
The Quartermster General, U. S. Amy, (Cemeterial Division)

Mrs. Bertha M. Deis, 617 0dell St., larshall, ¥0.

Dispositéon of Remains.

1. Regeipt is herely acknowledged of your telegram of April
29, 1921, and G, R. J. Porm #120 addressed to our hranch office
at Hoboken, New Jersey and forwarded to this office for astion

2. In compliance with your request instruckions have been
insued that the body of your son, Jergeant James F. Deis, Com=
pany M, 140%th Infantry, remain permanently interred in the
Argonne Americen Oemetery -ad Romagne-s nus-fontfauvecon, Nepari=
ment of Meuse. In this connection your attention is invited to
paragraph #3 of the enclosed femeterial Division fulletin #10=G=V.

_ By authority of the Quartermaster General:

3, CiIALDS T, VYNNE, /Q‘p/

m Paptain, Q. M. C. b § AN

&5

SIWARR TOC'8P

AL ED
MY 29 19




WAR DEPARTMENT
Office of the Quartermaster General of the Army

Washington
20° 7
sR.5, Form B-VJ.A?}& - f Date 4/9/21.
Inf'ormatlon regﬁ@éted (§~L'Q Slerslol 4 N S
File No. ?' ‘\ 191
N

From: The Qua terfGeneral, U. s. Army, (C
To: The {@Jﬁt t Géneral of !j__m"‘;\rmy, 6th & B
Subject: Information required f__;"". G.R.S,

l. It is requested -that the items checked below be completed, Request
Econflrmatlon of all information shown

Deis

—
&, Surname f. Date of death 9/28/190

or (James F

¢. Serial Number 1462301 “ h, %horlﬁgpi‘%yﬂ & ‘Z%

= " eeeibusCHYistian name James-¥rederick g. Cause of death K/fhe &~

L e z/ ./2/
61 - Ormnlzatloy{}‘)o M 140th “nf. Mmergency addresrwi /&r
e VA M )%
e L e Rank Sgt e ’(_;’i!(_,{{- spmimeecyR ationjhip (MW(‘;;;,V c,,«r /
g éanv DESCRIPTION DENTAL CHARTs______f, Lol 250t
(8ee page #2 of the Service Record ) (See Physical report of [ e /if.(,,wﬁ
examination prior to enlistment)
a. Age of enlistment _
: . 8. Strike out teeth missing
b. Color of eyes
B 76, B a8 8T IRE A s g e
¢, Color of hair upper right upper left
d. Height i B 65048 21183456 78

lower right lower left
e, Weight

fv Permanent marks and
physical defects at
enlistment (Old fractures or breaks)

(3
o 7 o e 7, o r{.« t .'{ﬁ
/ /r,./:: ALy (/JV«&(‘ e T
Fome & 2 Nave (rttien) 617U "‘*’/‘“ H. L. ROGERS,
gty /, Anclefidll #749. Quartermaster General, U.S.A,

CaWe BY: 02/ ; / Z
CEMETERY NO:  1232~560439. e

.. i H. J. CONNER,
\ SHEET NO: I.W REC'A W orld Wear Doy lst, Lieut. Q.M.C.
N\ TYPED BY: R T, : 77
‘:.1 i /\/ M g 14‘“’{’{ f /é/‘ /'
S/718/1M1, APR 1 19 4_ <

’/.
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COPY’ 27th April 1919,
FROM: Pvt. J.E. Johnson, 90th Co. T.C. Camp de Grasse, APO 717.
TO: Graves Registration Bureau, Tours, A.P.0. 717.

SUBJECT s Location of Grawve of Sgt. James Deis,

1, Sergeant James Deis, of the 139th or 140th Machine
Gun Bn, of the 35th Division, reported killed in the Argonne
Offensive on September 28th, 1918,

2 Will you kindly forward me the location of the abowe
named soldier's grave, and sll available information as regards
his death. Sgt. Deis having been one of my best companlions in
eivil life, and wishing to visit his grave before my return to the

United States, any action you may take in this matter will be j
greatly appreciated by me. !

JOHN E, JOHNSON,
Pvt, 90th Co. T.C.
Am, E.F. APO 717,
Camp de Grasse.

ACL*TWA. et Ind.

Chief, Gredes Registration Service; Hg., 5.0.%. Am. BoFe  WAY 15, 1919 & 103
Privale JdelieJomson, 90th Co.y Tel., Camp de Grasee, APO 717. Returnod,

feeomia of this office show Sergeant JARS DRIS, (1462301), 139th op
1403 H.G.Bn., 35th Division to hawe been buried in Grave 4, Plot A, imericam
Battle iroa Gemetery ot RXERMONT (Ardennes), map referemce: mop 358R, Co-ordinates
Be%0241) =~ Ne279,1 {1/50,000 poale Lambert Map). This infermation has been
confiymed by the Graves Rugistration Service,

CHARIES €. PITRIB
Lieut. G°1m1, Q.M. UsBeha
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RPB—1-12-32—5M

WAR DEPARTMENT
PILGRIMAGE WAR MOTHERS AND WIDUWS

225 West 34th. St. New York, N. Y. o
REQUEST FOR PULLMAN RESERVATIONS. Sbar SR
. Deis Mrs, Bepthale o o s s ' Actual cost of
AT . st.N"“" b Pilgtu Through Pullman at the
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PARTY "E"
July 11th, 1933

Mrs. Bsrtha I, Deis
617 W. Odell st.
Msrshall, Mo.

_ Dear Madam: ?

" yUpon your arrival in New York City you will be met at the,
railroad station by an Army Officer who will engage porter ssrvice to
taka cers of your beggage and escort you to, tle hobtels Durirg vour
sojoura nera vefora =ailiing for Europe and -ypon .your return from Europe,

‘you will stcp at the Hotel Pennsylvania, 35rd Street and 7th Avenus,
Now ¥crk City. ‘1 ' : 2%

_ The two tags and four identification pesters accompanying this
‘‘communication are intended to protact your baggage while in transit. One
teg should bs attached to the handle of each piece of your baggegs and a
paster plasod on edch end of cach.picss of your bagzgaze before icaving
your homds, Your ‘haggage will be safer and also.more readily available to
you after your arrivel in New York if it is placed with you on the train.

, All mail intended to reach you between July 26th, 1933, the day
you sail from the United Stotes, and August 17th, 1933, the day you leave
Burope, should be addressed to you in care of American Pilgrimage, 20 Rue
Molitor, Paris (16), France; for example:

MI‘S._MB,;:‘y__ Smith, ...
“efo Amori can Pilgrimage,
20 Rus Holitor, ..
" Paris.(16), France.,

The party you are to travel with will be disbanded in New -
York City on the day following your return from Eurcpe and all ‘arrange-
5ts for yowr’ Pullmen accomodations will be made vwith the railrosds in
edvenes by this officas This will require you to remsin in Jew York at
the hotsel over night as a guost of the United States Govornment.

I

Infomation relative to the cemeteries in Burope is enclosed
herGWith, :;;:. & : ; s //7///ﬁ\
; //’ % Very truly yours,
z7 2€ P BF, ke "1/--(9”5

N
GEORGE ¥, R, mAYLOR,
Ca—pta in' QoIlJlCI

7 Incls.:
2 Baggage Tags
4 Baggago Pastors
1 Copy Cemotarial Informetion




WESTERN MILITARY BUREAU
ROUTE AND SCHEDULE

EUROPEAN PILGRIMAGE SAILING FROM NEW YORK CITY—— July 26, 1983

Saline

Nime_ Deis, Mrs Berths/u (E~T)

County, State of

Missouri

iresil 1 2 0dell St., Marshall, Mo

Route going: /Hé St Louis, Penna New York

Same route

Return:

Itinerary
going

Accommodations:

Elapsed Time:

IExtra Fare:

TraiN

Time

DaTE

154

8:65% AM
6:40 Pu
6:00 P
6:30 P

é ,
w-

L]

-

Coach Marshall, Mo Yo St Louis, Me.
Mo te New York, W Y

52 hre: 87 min.

Standard sleeper St Louis,



WESTERN MILITARY BUREAU

COMMITTEE:

H., W. SIDDALL, CHATRMAN
J. BE. HANNEGAN

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS
TO CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEE

H., P. BRONSON, SECRETARY

SOUTHWESTERN PASSENGER ASSOCIATION
TRANS-CONTINENTAL PASSENGER ASSOCIATION
WESTERN PASSENGER ASSOCIATION

ROOM 428 UNION STATION
516 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD
(CANAL STATION)

CHICAGO, ILL.

GOLD STAR MOTHERS

G. C. RONEY,
PASSENGER TRAFFIC REPRESENTATIVE
2018 MUNITIONS BUILDING
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Pilgrimage sailing from New York City July 28, 1933

Consolidated Schedulss

Schedule TNoa §§

‘State County  Neme Address
Missouri Seline / Deis, Mrs Bertha Marshall
\a

Lv Marshall 1:41 n Train 10 July 23

Ar Bt Louis T3lB AN, ° W LR SR

oy " 102 Al Pexma. " 66 " T

Ar New York 8:36 AM " ) " 2¢

(Penna gta)




DAILY REPORT OF MFDICAL OFFI 1
PILGRIMAGF, WAR INMOTHAFRS AND WIDOWS-1933

11.16 MM puqp, . July, 24,, 1935,

ROOM N0.,d4200,....... :
& P,ARTY: :‘-E"Eastboun-du o8 o0 00

e
Sy,

Weight - 169 1bs.

NAUE. . Poigs. Mrpo. BErtha, Mo, .(589\ P gy | SR
Aﬁggss. L 57, Fo, OAIL. SEFOOE, L verviiaiiienns
TTNARERALLa TEBSONEL L,

HO’TEL&‘K!PQWyJ\thn #8 9 s4 009000000008 ADGAB S80S

DIAGNOSIS.&.‘qum ’C"Qma's.u.lln.c.nc.oa.onalaon-.ll-u.u-vn--ac.lIlncalonﬂt

o0 68086000000 SQ®SG®cs &andpednd

6006 606060685 0booseoocsecoons 808N s0B880000NG2800S000S

DISPOSITION--.C-l.!l.-.o.on.l.onoctuuos-e-co-‘ao-olllllcoqll---hl-celnoloun

REMARKS: This Pilgrim became train-sick last night just before she retired,
felt nauseated but did not vomit. Has history of repeated rectal hemorrhages,
but does not kmow the cause. Has not had a hemorrhage for several months, no

signs of one now.
8,00

Blood Pressure = 160/100. Pulse 84, Pilgrim nervous,.
Treatment:

Given Soda Mints for train-sickness.
Advised to diet, rest, andbowels.

CIVILI‘AN ch{DR IN CI{ARGE OE CASEOI!GIOU!nne..-u..nn.-.gg..nenuo-ocduln-n-

o 0006000900088 80

no-o-.looonlc.ll,'n

74
MEDICAL OFFIGER% W/

f JANTS H. ASHCRAFT,
(/ wajoR, urpIGAL cOmPS, U.S.4.
MFDICAL SUPERVISOR

° - CRCRURL S




I;u‘. 24. 1953
NIGHT LETTER l’ £

Mr. i, F. Deis
617 N, Cdell st
Marshall, Missouri

MRS. BERTHA M, DEIS WILL ARRIVE VIA C A RAILROAD s
TRAIN NUMBER TWENTY FIVE DASH NINE AT FIVE TWENTY

ONE y
WMOX SUNDAY MORNING AUGUST TWENTY SEWENTH PLEASE MEET

HER

COLONEL POPE



QM 293 A-M
Deis, James F,(MA)

Qotober 10, 1933,

¥rs, Bertha M, Deis,
617 N, Odell Btﬂﬂ.
Marshall, Missouri,

Dear Mrs, Deiss

I have the letter of August 15th wherein you and the
other members of Party E who vieited the Meuse-Argonne American
Cemetery in France express your appreciation for the pilgrimege,

It is gratifying to know that your trip was entirely
satisfaotory and that the officers of the Army and the nurses
rendered sush courteous and efficient service, The Quartermister
Corpe is proud of the homor bestowed upon it by being charged
with the conduct of these pilgrimages and has expended every ef.
fort that those meking the Journey might hhve & comfortable and
pleasant trip, I feel however, that the tusk has been materially
lightened by the wonderful spirit of cooperation and oonsideration
shown by the mothers and widows themselvos, '

Ianm partioularly pleased that you were satisfied with
the appearance of the Amerioan Cemeteries. in Europe, You are ag.

dition in which you found them, as it will be the constant af ri
of the Government to make these cemoteries fitting resting places
for the heroes buried there,

With sineere eppreeiation of your kind remarks, I am,
Very truly yours,

d, L. DeWITT,
Major &moﬂ.l,
The Quartermaster General,

RTE



O&M, %‘ﬂb'}" el 4/ J'Lc

EXCERPT FROM NARRATIVE REPORT PARTY "E" BRAS?T JULY 26, 1983

The following nsmed pilgrims were examined at the hotel by the
Medieal Supervisor and their ailments diagnosed as indicated:

Mrs, Irene A. Allen = Hypertension} Hyperthyroidism
Mrs. Lizzie ¢lemons -~ Diabetes; Nigraine

| " Nrs, Bertha M. Deis @ Train sickness

‘ Y sy s R R

| Nrs. Ells M. Dewlin - Exhaustion

i ¥rs. Kate Dozier @ Poor eyesight
Mrs., Emma Engle = Arthritis, right knee

i Mrs. Wilhelminia Hubbard - Ropair Artifieial Denture

Mrs. Rosanna Werd = Vertigoe






WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY REFER TOo QM 283 A-M
Deis, James F, (MA) July 7, 1933

Mrs. Bertha M, Deis,
617 Ne. Odell St.,
Marshall, Missouri.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Lve Marshall Alton RR Train 4 20 8353 AM July 28

Ars 6t. Louis . . 3 65:40 PM .

Lv. St. Louis Penna RR " 164 6:00 PM *

Ar. New York . " 54 6:30 P July 24
(Penna. Sta.)

Acconmodetions: Coach Mershall, Mo. to St. Louis, Mo, Sleeper St.
Louis, Mo. to New York.

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, §. M. Corps,
Assistant.



QI 293 A= July 6, 1853,
Deis, Jas. F,. : ‘

lrs, Bertha M, Deis, b
617 H. 0&011 St.g |
Marshall, Mo, {

‘ )
™~

Dear Madani: :
\

There is enclosed Check No.. 295.0513: in the
amount of $ 11.25 » %o pay for your meals and.r mcldantal

expenses from your home to New York on the pilgrimage

¢

suthorized by the Act of March 2; 192.2?_,1 as ampnded. _
' UNDER MO CIROUMSTANCES WUST THIS GHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED.
If for any reason, you are not able to sail on

' {
the date men‘bioned. in your invitation, the cr}ec’.k mst .bef

LSS

returned to this office immediately. !

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

1\

J4S. H, LAUBACH,
Encl: Lt. Cols, Qe Ms Corps,
Check No. Assistant,

33 /217



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY reFer To QM 293 A-C June 15, 1

Deis, Jas, F. (Wh)

[{a)
[¥3]
(€3]

Mrs., Bertha M, Deis,
617 N, Odell St.,
Marshall, Mo,

Dear Madam:

With reference to previous correspondence
on this subject, you are informed that your passport
has been received and will be delivered to you aboard

ship.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



FIEASE FILL IN THE INFORIATION CALLED FOR BELOW,
AWD MATL THIS ILETTER PRIMIPEYLY IN THE EICLOSED
ENVELOYE WHICH REQUIRSS NO FOSIAGE,
Deis, James F. (MA)
Deis, Wrs. Bertha N.
617 N. Odell Street,
Marshall, Saline Co, Missouri.
{mortermaster General, President Roosevelt July 26th

Washington, D. G,

In the blank space below you will find the mname,
address, and relationship to me, of the person in the United
States whom I desire to be notificd in case I become
seriously ill or other emergency arises while I am making
the pilgrimace to Europe authorized by tle Act of Congress

approved llarch 2, 1929.

o (B i

4l W @l Wanedatt
. J/§£${454561A/L6{L.
Relatiomship

Your uddress
ol /Z/z%zz otw

31/812



Qi 293 A=M Novenmber 23, 1832
Deis, James F, (MA)

Mre, Berthe M, Dels,
617 ¥, Odell Street,
Marghall, Missouri,

Dear ¥edam:

In reply to a recent questionnaire you advised that you
were undecided about making e pilgrimage to the grave of your son,
the late fergeant James F, Deis, during the summer of 1933,

In order that the best available accommodations may be
gecured for the mothers and widows it is necessary thet steamship
recervatione be made several months in advance, It 4s therefore
requegtod that you advise at thie time whether or not you believe
you will be sble to meke a pllgrimage next summer, in order that
aerrangements may be mede seccordingly,

Properly qualified persomnel will be provided to ocere
for the comfort and needs of the mothers and widows, and doctors
end nurses will be aveilable, Ghould you make the journey you
are sssured that every consideration will be given your physical
eondition at all times,

_ A self-addressed envelope which requires no postage is
enclosed for your convenience in replying,

For The Quartermaster Ceneral,

Very truly yours,

CHAB, W, DIBTZ,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant,
Enclosure:
Envelope,
KK



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN rRepLy reFer To QM 293 A-M
LdsiIshosk (Hh) July 11 1932

Mrs Bertha M Deis
617 N odell St
Marsheall Mo

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the c¢emeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remaing are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pllgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It id requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 10%2, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WMAKING YOUR DECISION.

;;;gg,h: 1@,,

For The Quartermaster Gener f,J ;PL“
‘.h ) ,:‘\ X x. < -
f ) Ve‘{f (;T‘Q ’1;51" L
- ¢, j,,

s L% i;t 3 |

\f; €% % ouas. W, DIETZ,
Jf aptaln Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls, ‘F?IT Wﬁ; ; Asa{stanﬁ ’

\

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE A PTLGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337, LL?’;;L £ cﬁu/ tecte o
ﬁﬁriﬁa angwer. here)

119

4 £.) !
; 27 Yo =2 ?
(Sign here) //ifél_,fhﬁafé i /?Z A (e 2




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RErlT marxn ve) AME290 IA=M Augast 17, 1831

Deis, James F. Ogt. (MA) M

Mrs, Dertha Deis,
617 Hs Odell 8%,
Marshall, Ko.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter .
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothere and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare, During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom,

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsgistant .




OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

WAR DEPARTMENT p

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—293—AM
Deis, Jemes F. Sgt. (M-A) M June 12, 1931,

Mrs. Bertha Deis,
617 N. Odell St.,
Marshall, Mo,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the gquestion below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential,

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

AN :’wﬁ‘
Ver 7
m‘f\\
g
Captain, Q. M. Corp.;“' ;‘A,,
‘-%pf
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 .
Write answer here ;Zifgﬂ
CE G '\"ﬁ_ r— BW : {v AL AN ! /"L'\ & y ¢ % yor.) ;, _,‘. ;._¢ "jk’fﬁ‘ﬁ\j
g / ‘fp 'Ir ) b 4 ffar” ’, ¥ bich Na e = f A 4 L’Ei-?. i
7 LaCa ,/,f.,;“ R LA -»7{/ g2 A8 Eore uwj\ “f ric ”i W
4 1;’
 tgp t v e Sign here
) L’ﬁg’b{--i—-’-“"kﬁu c; 5‘.‘-:“-.; 74 ;})?f g

sl

: - &) - / T - . Py,
& /);’},’!r/f 7 i :_ ¢ ‘{'ﬁf:" ¢ \_) b [-L.’ o ;;,/}f.'f“"'—u.. 4 Q"Q‘-«ﬂ



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

{N REPLY REFER ro_Q?J_.?.QS A-C

Deis, James F. Sgt. (M-A) M April 10, 1931,

-

Mrs., Bertha Deis,
617 W, Odell St.,
Marshall, Missouri

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which reguires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage® Jé%é%;édég&giégnNML4441@,JL€%T 4§'
5]
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage 72714°4Z¢~ -/ﬂihf?él'

in the calendar year %g;}?k

3. Please give your age and state your Age 577 f d
health. Condition of Health cor—
4. Do you speak English? Z¢L2L/ :
7 CIMPRUT Y,

5. What other language do you speak?

Naze

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

HUGHES |

Enclosures: Cap¥ain, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Aegistant.
Act

Amendment



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
" WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER -ro_QM_ZQ.:S A"'M
Deis, James F. Sgt. (M-A) M April 10, 1931,

Mrs., Bertha Deis,
617 N. Odell Street,

Marshall, Missouri
Dear Madam:

In order that your desires may be properly recorded
and arrangements made for you accordingly, it is requested that
you complete and return the enclosed questionnaire at your earl-
iest convenience.

Kindly advise as to whether or not the late Sergeant
Jemes F. Deis was married and is surviyed by a widow and if so,
her name and address, ££k44¢4¢b¢41aas§f

For your convenience in replying, there is enclosed
herewith a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

bty L.

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistaqt

Enclosures:
Questionnaire
Act = Amendment
Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY RETER TO QM 295 A:g__.

Deis, Jumes I'e 1252-M June 3, 1930

Mras. Seriths Dels,
617 N, Odell Strewt,
Harshall, Mo«

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
giong of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As goon as you have answered the gquestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant,

DO YOU DES'RE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931° PIE I
(erte answer here)

(Sign heres-‘W”rq



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Deis, James F.
1232

Sept. 2, 1929.

»

Mrs. Bertha M. Deis,
617 N. Odell St.,
Marshall, Mo,

Dear Madam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 28, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addrecses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Eurone in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1, Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,

mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposgite.

i1

SN TS
k {)‘gs G

Wb

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she

desire to make the pilgrimage? .

For The Quartermaqter'ceﬁeral,

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope

}/())Afﬁﬁ‘rGLLf fv(%

7 "Very truly yours, [

‘JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
G-FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER».:
WASHINGTONM

N reeLy rerer vo QM 293 A-C

Doisy, Jamed Fe June 28 1929.

Mrs. Bertha M. Deis,
617 N. Odell St.,
w, No.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe tc make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”,

The records of this office ghow that you are the mother of the
late Qorporal James ¥. Deis, 00« Ms, 140th Inf., whose remains are now in-
terred in the Meuse-Argoune American Cemetery, Romagne-scus-liontfamson,
lMeouse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
- make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

Yor your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly youra,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Fnvelopa. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assigtant.



QM 293 A-M
Deis, Jemes F,(MA)

Ostober 10, 1933,

Mrs, Bertha M, Deis,
617 N, Odell Street;,
Marshall, Missouri,

Dear Mrs, Deis:

I have the letter of August 15th wherein you and the
other members of Party E who visited the Meuge-Argonne Ameriocan
Cemetery im France express your appreciation for the pilgrimage,

It is gratifying to know that your trip was entirely
satisfaotory and that the officers of the Army and the nurses
rendered suoh courteous and efficient service, The Quartermister
Corpe 18 proud of the honor bestowed upon it by being charged
with the conduot of thesge pilgrimages and has expended every efw
fort that those making the Journey might Mhive a comfortable and
Pleasant trip, I feel however, that the task has been materially
lightened by the wonderful spirit of cooperation and consideration
shown by the mothers and widows themselves,

the appearance of the American Cemoteries in Burope, You are ag-
sured they will be perpetually maintained in the same fine aa?
d¥tion 4n whish you found them, as it will be the constant ef ort
; the Gth to make these cemeteries fitting resting places
r the hergpgs hu&hd there,
ey

T 4
é‘ ;,5 Very truly yours,
f) (%) (3?/
§ =
-4 J. L. DeWrte,
;§, Major General,

The Quartermaster General,

MAB

§i2

RTE
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Washington, D. C.
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ATTENTION INVITED TO ITINERARY MRS DFIS E DASH SEVEN SAILING.
NEW YORK JULY TWENTY SIXTH STOP ALTON TRAIN TWENTY DASH
THREE DOES NOT OPERATE ON SUNDAY JULY TWENTY THIRD STOP DO

YOU DESIRE ENTRAINMENT JULY TWENTY SECOND OR JULY TWENTY

W

FOURTH STOP IF NOT CAN ARRANGE HANDLE PILGRIM ALTON TRAlN\iS'

TEN DASH TWENTY SIX AND PENNSYLVANIA TRAIN THIRTY STOP. o
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QM 283 A-M November 23, 1932
Deis, James F. (MA)

Mrs, Bertha M, Deis,
617 ¥, Odell Street,
liarghall, Missouri,

Dear MNMadam:

In reply to a recent questionnaire you advieed that you
were undecided about msking e pilgrimage to the grave of your som,
themlate Sergeant Jemes F, Deis, during the summer of 1933,

:? ;In order that the beet available accommodations may be
sefjjred for the mothere end widows it ie neceseary thet steamship
regervatione be mede several monthe in edvance, It ie therefore
refvestods that you edvise at thie time whether or not you believe
you,willsbe cble to meke a pllgrimege next suwmer, in order that
arflngem&xtl nay be made accordingly,

H —

£ 7 Properly qualified personnel will be provided to ocare
for,the @onfort and needs of the mothers and widows, and dootors
anil nurses will be aveilable, Should you meke the journey you
are assured that every consideration will be given your physical
condition at ell times,

A self-addressed envelope which requires no postage is
enclosed for your convenience in replying,

For The Quartermaster General,

VYery truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant,
Enclosure:
Envelope.
KX



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFMICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY reFer To QM 293 A-M

Deis James I (NA) July 11 1932

Mrs Bertha X Deis
617 N Odell 5t
Marshall Mo
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces whe were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unleas you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this shest in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE

.DO NOT DELAY, as it ie essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1032, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS, W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant .

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19339

(Write answer here)

(8ign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—M i"l."l{‘t‘.st ]'F:' 1951

,-:-'i-, Ja;r-—;- Fn Egtn U&\} ::

¥rs. Berthe Deis,
817 N. 0dell St.,
Marshall, Mo,

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Burope, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

0
19 Kk Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
** mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
“necespities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
. to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
‘be done for your care and welfare, During the summers of 1930
‘and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
“the p%}grimaga and appear to have benefited therefrom.

: Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may

be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

Faa

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON
Vm REPLY REFER TO QM_EQS"A.M
Deis, James F.

Sgt. (M=A) ¥ June 12, 1931.
Mrs. Bertha Deis,

617 N. Odell St.,
Murahnll. No .

Dear Madam:

<

43

Arrangements are now being made for ¢onducting pilgrimages
2

during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act-of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

-t w

d

-~
{

8

** 70 &3sure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
“%ions for steamghip transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be mafiz by ghis office not later than August 1lst of this year,

It is therefore gesired that you answer the question below by writing
either of tHe ong

following the quegtion.

s "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
Eg .

As addn as you have answered the question, please sign your
name andgreﬁﬁrn thig sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires“no postage.

Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assigtant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327

»

Write answer hare'

S8ign here

i
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QH 293 A“"M

Deis, Jamos F. Sgte (MwA) M April 10, 1081,

¥rs. Bertha Deis,
617 N. 0doll Street,
Varshall, Missouri

Dear Madam:

In order that your desires may be properly recorded
and arrangenents made for you accordingly, it is requested that
you complete and return the enclosed questiommaire at your earle
iest convenience,

Kindly edvise as to whether or mot the late Sergeant
Jeames P, Deis was married and is survived by a widow and if go,
her name and address.

For your convenience in replying, there is enclosed
herewith a self-addressed envelope which requires mo postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

As D, HUGHES,
a Captain, Q. M, Corps,
i !‘ 1 Assisbant,
= Encle 81
% Ouastionnaire

Aet & gnmendment
:;litozibo

Bt

&
B

-
[~

o



WAR DEPARTMENT _
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 23§ A-C

Deis, :TE!.mBB Fl Sgt. ("T-‘;‘g) l'gT Aploil 10, 1931.

Mra, Bertha Deils,
617 N, Odell 8t,,
Marshall, Missouri

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congrese
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer thgu¥%fibwing questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19317

3., Please give your age and state your Age
health. Condition of Health

4. Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

Z 2 : For The Quartermaster General,
g Very truly yours,
3 - A. D. HUGHES,
'Encloi%;es: Captain, Q. M. Corps, |
- velope Assistant.
hct

Amendment



W 293 Ay

e Lo 4

Oetober 1’3:, LK

Deis, Jerps ¥, fgt 122 M

lrs. Bertha Deis
817 N. Qdell Street
Marshell, Missowri

Dear Madams

A reply has not boen reoceived to office latter of rocent
date rolative to the pilgrimoge to tho cometerios of Burope, nuthor-
ized by tho Act of Congrcss of M’.rch AT s amondcd lir.y 15, 1930.

Tho rocords of this officc show that you arc the _
of the doccased veteran named abovo ~nd in ordor that plons may bo
complcted for conducting tho pilgrimages in 1931, it is roquestod you
rnswor the following qucstions by £illing out tho blanks lcf %g;"pfor
ond return the lotter to this office in the onolosod cnvolopo W,
rcnquircb no posta gc. :

1. Do you desirc to mokc this pilgrimoge?|

2, Do you desirc. to make the pil”rlm gc
in the ealendar yeor 193192

3. Plozsc givr* your age and stnte your Agc
henlths . o4 Condition of health

4, Do you spoak Iln gligh?

8e Whet othor longungo do you speok?

For The Quortormastor Genercl: !

Vory truly yours,

By B, HUGHES |
Bnels; Captain, 9. M. Corps,
Act ASSiot:*nt.
Amcndment
Involope

B0/150



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
IN REPLY RETER TO QM 293 A""C
Deis, Jemes P, 1232-M June 3, 1930

Mrs., Berthe Mis.
617 N. 0Odell Street,

Dear Madam:

rrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation reqguired during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered ths question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who

are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pllgrimage.

For The Quartermaster Gensral,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, @. M. Corps,
Aspisgtant. .

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGEIMAGE PURING  PTHE YRAR IGIER oo o pdndl e
(Write answer here)

7”hf§ign herej 5



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RESLY pEr R ol QU285 A-C October 1929,

? i
Deis, James F, 1252 K.

¥rs. Dertha Deis,
617 H. Odell Ste,
Marshall, Mo/

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteriee in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time beétween
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-~
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation ie to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimagee, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make thie pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2, Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? _ (Yes) (No)

§. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
__tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

e g

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, | (Years)  (Good)  (Poor)

English — (Yes) (¥o)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Spseify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, JOHN T, HARRIS,

Aect Major, Q, M, Corps,
Envelope Assigtant,



——————

WAR DEPARTMENT
‘OFFICE\ OF T:'HE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
L WASHINGTON

in REPLY Rerer To QM 293 A-C e
Deis, James F, X Sept. 2, 1929.
1232

Mrs. Bertha M, Deis,
617 N. Odell St.,
mshﬂll, Mo.

Dear Madem:

The records of this office do “°Enﬁﬂ9¥ﬁ?tisERFt a reply has been
received to our communication dated * “Tmaking inquiry
concerning the name and addrese of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on thie letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. 1Ie the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If ne is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loeco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terme of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

2. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Inels. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
~. AICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE. .
WASHINGTOM

1N meeLy rerer To QM 293 A-C
Daim, Jamed@ Fs June 28 1029.

Mrs. Bertha M, Deis,
617 N. Odell Hta,
W' JNige

Dear Madam:

‘ Your attention 1s invited to the enclesed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To enable the mothers

, and widows of the deceased soldiers, sallors and marines of the American

| forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europs to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late CGorporal James Fs Doisy 0o Moy 140th Inf,, whose remainsg are now ine

terred in the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Lomagne-scuse-lontfamson,
Meouse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he ie survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
addresa in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimsge. Both mcthers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be madse.

I For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster Genaral,

Very truly yours,

1 2 incls.

_ Act of Congrees.
; Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



Name ... s IEIS, lirs. Bertha M.

Paris Hotel _HOTEL LUTETIA
BOULEVARD RASPAIL

Home address........ 617 Ne 0dell Ste, Marshall, Laline Co., Mimsouri =

Party. ... B e TG e s T

Date of arrival 8/3/33 SS.ROOSEVELE  Date of departure 8/17/33 SS.WASHINGION

Relationship MOTHER s 880, BB s

Name of deceased.. . TBLS, James Fe .

Rk e . BREG G L Oganizations.l 895 Me JAORR TN e oo st

) f
Cemetett). . o oives NEUSE. ABD ORI oo Bt Wi A g, TR \
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REMARKS




PAQY S T FILENG e, st ’3

Deis, Mrs. Bertha M
NAME §£17- N -0d611.Stre@t. ccoeevneeeeeens
; Marshall, loe.
ROUTE OF TICKET - /

...............................

Ixpiration date CL ’/‘ ﬁ‘l — ?:, f?

The following stop overs are requested.

(Signature of Pilgrim)
RPB—2-17-31—5M



Mrg. Emms Engle

Mrs. Ruth Erbe

D-228-A MA

D=228=C MA



35-114 Fon 1000-3

To identify accome
e amount charged

PASSENGER’S C
modations _purchased.
is The Pullman Company’s
surcharge of 50% of that amou~
as agent for 1
on thg ticket y

------ THE PULLMAN COMPANY
OFFICE 35-114 roam 1000-3

PASSENGER'S CHECK — To identify accome
modations purchased. The amount charged
is The Pullman Company’s rate and a
surcharge of 509 of that amount ~uired
by and collected as agent for the ‘road
Company, as shown on the ticket. ==

LinejN o srant Via.lfK R. R. |
Property taken Into car will be entirely at owner's risk.
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DICAL RECO&D

Station : PRILS - NOTELAVTETLH.

i d

furse 7/ ZW/P

Name

E

Party

5/s/32

Date :

uoafing Jory) Y1 jo 3dyjo Ay o Ae[op InoYIIM Juas
pue apew aq [[is pIed 2jeondnp ® 95¥d YDIYM UL ‘UOTSSILIPE 10] Aoyine aq M
yorym .mu.o_nEou b._uno._n_ pIea 1yl Aq _uumcmnEouua aq [[m “Em%oI uRILAWY
oyl o quss swud|l] ‘wosBmg JAIyYy Yyl jo PdYQ I ©3 pIEd oY1 I2Al[3P
[+ @81vyd Ul asinp] Y 25ed A jo uonisodsip [euy uod ) ‘sinjeusis pue awn
‘ajep SpnpuUI [[IM IIYM Anua sjeudorddy ue ayewl [[Im 95EI 31} ULIDUR|SISSE Aue
Surispuar s1adyj(Q) [BAPAN [[V ._uucm_mnm st wud[1 ] Y PIm o] dnoi8 a3
uodn 2duEpUNE UL FsINU I £q paured aq [fim It __:Euzwuﬁ:m ‘uonjualle yaNs
Bullapual Jsily ASINN] 10 I20YJ() [APAN Y1 £q uonuane [expaw Sutnnbax

swuB| jo sosw [[ uf paiiels oq [ pied sYY — ‘SNOLLOMAULSNI

59
ages, ‘nof_/ow ﬂf’p’f‘.{fﬂf;

0., MISSOURT. .

. Age
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617 . Odell St., Marshall,Saline Y
same. address

Address of Nearest friend or relative _,sz's,ﬁlber/’/‘." ( hes band )
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History of Present complaint ¢

Home address....

Religion.



Diagnosis and complications : (include .es) Ilesn oy prtoe T 9., .

Treatment and Progress : (i{:clude dates)
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Disposition : (include dates) O.»L&_c;‘ : ’? : TG LQ #W . W

——
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/) . _ M@DICAL RECGRD

ROOSEVELT Eastbound

Westbound

ach Pilgfim

Barey R L I 0 f el e SIS e o = S. §. WASHINGTON

Name . .. .. pe) e RNCNapROT S hR, ML AT BRI L T e e e e e
Home Address . ... 617 Ne. .Qdé.ll Street, Marshall, lMissouri

Name and address of nearest relative or friend ... 4As Fe Deis, (Husband)
........................................ 617 N». 0dell. Ste,. Marshall, 10,

Relriornataigieaiy Sl gacs ey s i ARl 1 o CopasiaftalTl gt e S s b i

History of present complaint: Tuly 24, 190F
nausisted but has not vomited.
géuse net known. R.P. 160/100 P

84 TJ.Hes,,

X

RPB—3-3-31—2,750 (OVER)

treated on ship, east or west bound. Cards to be included in

report of Liaison Officer upon return to New York.

INSTRUCTIONS: This card will be prepared for e



Dia, r:vos and comphcattonr (mclu.atea) Traln stek n:sa, H,, n.ansion mild,

Treatment and Progress: (include dates) July 24, 53 2 sods mimte in hot water,

M

est ard quiet. JT.H.4.,, M.C. O/l//g.; .egulation of diet,Sodosans
8/%8/00. W31k of Magnesieag,

Disposition: (include dates) g
Tifss T O

Remarks: . - &

diet



PARTY . EASTBOUND . GROUP

........... L STATE
OB MISSOURI =
Mrs. ... Deis' g Ber_tha N e e s Address ... 617 N'Ode 11 { St e Mars‘hall .........
(Name of Pilgrim) (Street & No.) (City or Town)
ALBROREL | saline
.... (.S-tai-c.) ”((.:Uuni)')

cerrnsBe Fo Dels ~ Husbemd . .. ... . . ..Address ....BLT.. . Ne.Qdell.8t... Marshall.......

{Name of Nearest Kin) (Street & No.) (City or T un
FREHRR AN i Yt B e Missouri ... ... ... Saline...........

(State) (County)

ARRIVAL NEW YORK

VIA. RR. ..Pennsylvenia............ Train No. ...6A...... Date .8385. AeMe. . July.24, .1B3.........

Hotel Pennsylvaq;a ............................................ Room No. ... 1100 ............................

Roomed with ., Alone ...............................................................................................
DEPARTURE NEW YORK

Date .9WLY 26, 1933 .. . Vessel .... President Roosevelt....... Cabin No. .. DR28=E...........

In Cabin with ... .M:FS. e Emna Engle N-228-A. & . Urs.. . Ruth . Erbe D=8328= .- .. coeveiieiniiiiaina.,

(Over Westhound)
RPB—2-17-31—4M



WESTBOUND
ARRIVAL NEW YORK

Date . Aug' ; 24’ : 1953 ......... Vessel ... Washington .................... Cabin No. .: O s

.. —Mws.Euma Engle Belfel #etllea 3 e
I CabinEwith s e e e e >74M % ................ Mf% ...... /3’ 73 /
Hotel .. Pennsylvania ........................................................ Room No. . 945 .................

.........................................................................................................

DEPARTURE NEW YORK

nn
“VIA. R.R. Pe ............. Train No. 19 ........ Space Lé Car No. 102 ........ Date 8/25/35

..........................

REMARKS
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Diagnosis and complications : (fncludc:.tes) .

Hemorrhoids.

Treatment and Progress : (include dates)

8/5/33. Seen by llaj.Bolibaugh Aduised we rest.

8/6/33. lloderate fatigue to0 trip .Remained in room for dinmer.

8/7/33. Tr.Brom. I. B.D. ®or n:rvousness.Frendy oz II, at cemetery.
Agpirin gr. V. for headache.

Disposition : (include dates) 8/17/33. To Le Havre. Fitts.

Remarks : g/5/23, Has had reétal hemorrhages. not recently.  OBB.



Pres. Roosevelt Sgt. James F. Deis

ETBRRNE ¥ w ¢

6o o e

MA V/ 'I. ‘l’

the invitation extended

Accept or decline

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Bertha M. Deis

emmeeeee T eI eEONTaseeRE e e s e ey ear tanseeseace i e iteesemccearel cimemcBeacanes

Town or City State






 Host @ffice Bepariment

OFFICIAL BUSINESS
REGISTERED ARTICLE

‘No. 1;’“ d b3 T

INSURED PARCEL |
No. s g
'Return to Q.M. GEISEKAL ' T
Strstand Nanisr, | e oﬁ%{\]ﬁIONS BUILDING

or Post Office Box,

WASHINGTON, Al
oo ’.  AR et % (o

iy G |



A 'ETU'/EQN receirT. @

i )
4

Received from the Poslma:slei" the Regz'slcred' or Insuréd Arlicle, the original number
of which appears on the face of this Card.
',

Sy
i)
(Signature or name of addressee.)
(Slimaturo of uddresseo’s agent.)
I, J
Dale of delivery, Lol 19

ST k

Form 3811 ©5—8118



st Office Bepartment

OFFICIAL BUSINESS
REGISTERED ARTICLE

7' o ) S

No. /. 4 I’I "\} ,:J

INSURED PARCEL
No.

). M. GENERAL

4.
rc;w)‘*x'\or LIV &{v NG \

OFFICEY % e ,‘?‘

M’"‘ ":
o @38 | -
MY

AND DATE OF DELIVERY

Return to

St Nonnpie. MUNPITORS BUILDING

or Post Office Box,

®

WASHINGTON, o -

. .



p

o /( o7 RA7,

[ ]
/x';:"r" ! " -
¥ / .RETURN R\ECEIPT.

Re'?chd from the Postmaster t/zc ch;stcred or Lhsttred. Arttcle, the original

numbq@’bf which appcars on the face of s Cord,

c‘?' 7
£ s ‘ A\
(Bignature or name of addressec)

“

3
~
)
2"
4 . 5\ 4 > : '\ <
’ lg_l.‘:;._
g o 506116

Y
Date of delivery._._s.i L o .
b U, 6, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICR

Form 3811
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Cencentration,

G. R. . frorm. No. 16-A Place ... Bomasne Y252, =~ o i

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT ARD REBURIAL Date........0€2 18, 192Le i

1, REMAINS ‘OF....schBiny. Jamea- By . = - " o0 i . SERIAL NUMBER1462301‘

Bidage f 5o . WEES ORGANIZATION........n. 008 - Mo "140th Infq = - s

2. Disinterred (date).: From (give coxhplete location) :
99215.19&arﬁ‘?,secZB,plotz,Cty.lzﬁd.

5 BT o PR AR | 5, - I A e e T (T Dls e doatat SRR TRy Lo Sk .20

3. Reburied (date) : ‘ In (give complete location) :
..Decy 16, 1921, MeusewArgenne Cty, # 1232, Gr, 13, Bleck B. FRew 3la .. .

B aGTonfs an SORUTRRL 8- = SN NS i e TR e M s Ve

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

.. .weooden. box. and burlsp.snd uniform.. badly.decomposed,. faatures.not. . recognizabl..e-

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?.......¥8%s .. ... Ongravemarker ? ... B0 . . .

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and gencral rema_r_ks .

6. What does cxamination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(@) Height (actual measurement) ... 20208810 1e to defermine.

() Wicighti~(estimabed ). msmi nigign . i it ot

(OB OGRS = S e B Sk IO e e et S e

Qraniif Vel St I R e L S e DY

Character1§f,1cs g

ke e b e e, Fare i R
LOCATIOM: g .

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, pcculiarities, or
Q@

001 131370 08] 01 D19 Lo S e A A s

”

7. Disinterment . .,
supervised by .../ 7t St I e T

8. Reburial
supervised by ... .50




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A-

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial Iocatmns. To be
used in answer to Question 26 Form ii-‘i in case no means of identification on body.

¥

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accuraté information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
rcburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible,

5. (a) State whether 1dent1flcat10n tags were found buned with body and on grave marker by reporting
144 Yes 33 or L‘N ,!

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body descmphon are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws
the teeth are arranged symme trlcally on either side and classed as incisors (cutfing teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), blcqulds (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING Tﬁ%g E,_;\ ..All teeth missing through previous extrac- TOOTH MISSING
G 2-\ tion (not those fractured or displaced by aaf- 00TH MISSING
%, recent wounds) should be scratched out, . /%0
%8\ thus ‘ ' 7

FURCELAIN CROWN

0LD CROWHN

', i

CROWNED \'EEET] lock in solid the crown of tooth (label
e 3 gold porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

L 0 2SS RSN B S WRSY SRR TR RS
BRIDGE WORK .. o Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus : 7 i
: SILYER PILLING GOLD FILLING
FILLINGS ... ...........t..........Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- OLD FILLING GOLD FSLLING
sible (block in and label gold, silver, GOLD FILLING
cement), thus:
AVITY
: ; e S ZOECAYED ECAVED
CARIES (CAVITIES) ... Outline location and size ol cavity, shade :
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ....... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word *‘clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the dlsmterment and the name and title of the person approving

same.
\

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving saxne.

-



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATIONROmA&gNE , f*%{'}?_e?.ﬁé(“_z:}-_@a- ...........
To be prepared in triplicate. DATE Dec. 1b, 1921,

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S.. Hsadquarters. Discrepancy found ﬁpon exhumation of body
s 1. Name DEIS, dJames ¥, LOMSName, Fh = e U e A e
L [ e - - e o s r e i T
5. Ramle . Sg§. - .o =y TPreRATIE = e e E e T
4. Ong. ¢ . 99:!41__,_1.&929__;912 ______ s Fary [lGeOngd Sy oo ol O
B DDl o Sk SR 4w A DD e s i
Bl B R e et e e e B . (bl DiBe = iR A o il

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Graye No. . &% . . Seci.. . 155 - Graver Now: a0 2, SeCas N s |
SRR P S - SR ROWh e Fost S0 0r TG Mz o), St SRt W Row i s sl |
9 ; 17 flones ;
18. Cemetery _ JemsemArgonne,Amer,.. 19 Commune or town ROMAGHE ~g0US= .- -!.
~  MONTFAUCON !
20. Dept. or County . . __ Menme .. .. 2l Country _ Pysnee. . .. . ... |
22 G.R.S. Hdgrs, Code No. 4838 geeds s wamer. - o - & e . ¥ .0 I“
23. Disinterred (Date)D8Gs 15, 1921e 5y , Ja:Le Haky . - |
24, Inscription on grave marker: i
Name. - Sames s Padeg - .- Serial No. '____._ PAEBBQAY i
Rank . L e e e e e Organization __gng 340 Iufe e
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker‘?___:-‘;_lg ____________ On body? _Yes

Slgnatura .Iunlor Technical Assistant l
N s Le PLOWde :

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on bdqy? (If no disc or other means of
identification ‘on body, give description of body in detail).

Sgt. chevrons on uniform.

27. Condition of body __ Badly decomn@g@q_,‘ features unrecognizabloe o |

28. Nature of burial Wooden. box, burlap-anduniforme . - e |

29 Any diecrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
0T O N ONE 7 e Sl s R SR e e o b e, Rl

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date DeCs 715__,__192,1_. By .. Ju-Lin Haky ----

31. Casket sealed by

R e T N o = L T '.' i-"- Hdk}r /jﬂr’"'
Si 1 f Embalmer, S(SUPOEVABOR fas b = =GN = S Mty e
ignature o §o) ‘ .'j'. i

B



SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.) ' . .Box No. @ 18B86B -------- ----oooemee -
S L A .

i
32. Designation of body: S
.Name . . .. James FLDEIS. .. .- . . \ Serial No. 1462803 ----------
Rank. .1l e R R Organization Co.M. 140th -Inf -
33. Consigned to: .

" HOFTPAUCON (Meuse)
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) DeGe 19, 1981e . By . Je-Le Baky . . ..

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct. ,ﬂj 4 s g =
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector___ﬂ.__ﬁ%._]ﬁ_t_Lie_ut,,-m,_-

65 REOMATICH . (s 8 d s ies -~ TTabeiad 1 b Sutueds SUIEINN T TR R o et Sk MRS RO, e
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) Deg. 18 AN - - o e a
To point of Concentration - Moxgue, Bomagne. . __ ___ ________________________

: (Name \
Convoyer______ | We de ROyede ... Signature Shipping Officer

38. Received at Railhead or Point’ of Goncentratign: B i ¥ e

By G.R.S. Representative

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date /i

To Permanent, Cemetery

(Name
CONV OV s - s pt e a8 aier e Signature Shipping Officer
407 RE IO DRl e e el
GRS S Representalives s e ey : = S & o
41. Reinterred, Dec, 16, 1921, Meuse-Argenne Cemetery, #1232 e
(Date
42, Grave No. B - BRSO = oSeetdion e & e

T —— ISP

R P



997 COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. LocaTion IxpEx CARD: _,J‘)k File # 31721

[
skl o<
(a) Name ..DETS, James F. _} 2 o Ser. No.u 14625301 - -
(e, P ]

() Rank Q:},‘t——@*«{?«v“ Organization . C0. .M. 140th Inf.

(¢c) Date of death ... 9~-28=18 (d) Cause of death ___________ K[A ________________

II. RecistraTioN CarD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

M (u-..‘,’._'}-l) ;.f/’

IV. A. G. O. DisposrrioN CARD: Date of receipt ... e e M PR e Tt
- _-"“-fu, I .'\ ; / A /'.‘ . i
(¢) Name ___.. L AAAMA,_ L L J (0) Relationship ... 2. el e
(¢) Address_. (2 1 b . 1 o d _ TORRY A o I itk e L
- r— + ; I;' ;
G etaamsrto: hebroroh CtoRla S b e e A W N T e i e
Nasensit?e’

() Mo be interred i National‘Cemetery In U Sl mb & 08 e s

(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. ___;m,_,hwﬂ_'ﬁw__- _____________

(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

-t ,‘_"’ P
Examiner’s Initials ______ e 190 o R [ e GRS ) , 1920/
v

V. A. G. O. CORRESPONDENCE shows communication from -

iy TR Ve e 2 wdatedi e o b il W B e

confirming request in Par. IV., item.____________ s above; 0r Tequesting that: e ool

Mo _Copd o foii

,t:'/"j_-’:':— U e X )

Examiner’s Initials A T tor Shtes : =l ST MU , 1920,

VI. G. R. S. Fires, CORRESPONDENCE—shows a8 follows ! oo

_______________________ WA LAt AAL 2 Afm  Atre (AA A A2ATCAAATIA it
(z) Cancellation memos referred to? o e G, & 5 RS S ISR S
Examiner’s Initials ...~ 5 Datemme e ot T osiaby sl , 19207 i
i
COUNTRY PRANCE  Cpumerery No...1232 Pee. 99  Smeer No. .o......... 4 3\”_‘ i f\ |

= 2 o~ ~ = 5 ‘:I‘ P,
G. R. 8. Form No. 115 Concentrated into P. A. C. 1232 Malke Form No. L1t AN
Amended April 6, 1920 I—7729 k 5 ﬂ.ai: J\
- CARDED &
f ; / ’\‘_‘ y? ,Flr P

1 CA NI \} i |

ﬂ-rs-é’f—//(‘“ = ‘ o) P i E



el AR b RN

Tyj;ed v "’-_— : %11 , Checked by -.___: e T Y e SR AT , 19207

VIIL. Frvi, AQEoy;, )
4 &_‘5’
Follovﬁ‘i;'g advice forwarded to Europe by

A3 9

{ eibloiotie. oo Bt . o ok

B CORRECTIONS
CHANGE CF ADVICE. ’ Actioxn TAREN.
Desiresbodybe e L Tt e e e T WS B
Body to boshipped 0 i it L P ey S FER e O
~ 7 o G P ) madt
X. SusPENsION REMAREKS: __/ __-2..?__2{___________,_‘/1/\1’ T . Cer ‘

/’.'(__E__t_k__é_z_/_//..’_“tj.:--_:_f/-i_’.::____/_éi_{__l_-‘}\"O}ﬁ/@:—r -
/:;" vy | e ‘? lf}gﬂbbf _{;g_-' I‘{i—rv\aﬁl’pv’v

- %Jza— 9%’/_4/2'%///3‘; Z. & Ao N e




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA JE "

I. LooatioN Inpex Carp: | _,—:'_c)\' Pile # 81721 §
\l';,. }«Q" ~

@ Nume _pgg:Viameg Py Ser. No. 1463861+ %

L A gr/\ TYP.__..P.-- =
(b) Rank mr?f**\.{ﬂb Organization __ §gy--Me-140th-Infe ...
(¢) Date of death ______. P=28al8 (d) Cause of death ________ IQ/A; ________________________________

II. RecistraTiON CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(a) Grave No. __§%_______ Row ....sme= Plot .. R =1 Sec. 39,( _____ T}’P 1’“113 el
A e U £ 0

(b) Emerg. Address prvg .- A ylly- Mu,--{mtharl--ﬁli--ﬂdﬂll-,ii‘ajé_g_.___ii@@%?_‘_@_h_@_llg Mo

III_.“ 1_?;,1_93 of soldiers dy}ng/fr?n iox}ta?m}p (}ise?sey-_/___f ........................................... CKR.CL_;’,‘. .

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

eablelopgssrmes Mt ool TER & MBS, - S R , 192

V. Fpllowing advice forwarded to Kurope by ‘
/"&f/‘gf tter of transmittal on ________-__%é _/4 ____________ 192/

Ll et atlmeed L s S R o

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R, S., Hoboken, N. J., _______________ A PR?_01921 _________________________ 192

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. _—Desires. tion iaken. y
772&//7 3 /72/ Dtst_ties (#/2 "//2‘// 0 Mt 7302/ %’:ﬁu/
& & - —_ 2 ' & /? — 7 -1 i
Driv /2 ) e (D n M) Jranctt Tl = P

A Fresecets 'fi;/:’ vl ‘M

COUNTRY CEMBIERY: NOW - oo L NEm SHEET NOG e
G. R.A Sngul;‘gll'& 115-A Sy |
PRANCE 1232 Segs 59 46 ;

= Sl (Concentrated into P. A. C. 1232



. : 29 WR1191g
GURISI FGRM NO. 23. . ; 3}- ?a ;
NAME James vels ' FILE NUMBER .
SIRIAL NUMBER
RANK ogt ORGANIZATTON 139%h or 140th M.G.Bn 35th wiv
N@. GUESTION REPLY
. ’
V1, Do. particulars of soldier given
above agree with recoxds?
V’:z. Date of Deeth { Q—-2% jjj‘b
v s, Grave Location: _jggiffi 'uég;%‘ [ 1

Who reported burial?

Confirmed by G.R.S.€;

6o How is grave markad?

T Identification Tags:

(2) Buried with Bﬁdy?

(b) Attached to zrave Marker?

8s Emerzency address:

94 Has above been notified? (Give Date)

7 ]

J , 7 e 2 T .ﬂif‘?‘d.ﬂm“_’ﬁm o)

] e S T T iy
'y L

o

5

ANALYSIS OF INYUIRY

Flowers, flags, etc. Effocts {G.RiS. Farm Nos, 7&47-4.

(Par. #5, Bul. 10-B) :
Monuments (Par. #6, Bul. 10-B) . Accrued nay
(G.R.8» Forms Nos. 19&22) _
Disinterrments {Par. #B, Bul.
_ 10-B) Liberty Bonads
/’ (G-R.S. Forms Hos. 21&22)
Circumstances of death ; ; _/}
(G<R.5. Form Nos 6)___ \ | | War Risk Incuraince
: (G.R.S. Forms Nos. 20%22)
hotograph requested
(M le 004.5) Dispogition of Remains
' ] (a) Returm %o U.S, (Form 23)
Y  Grave Location (b) Remain in France (Form 24)

(c) Miscellansoss (Letter)

} ——————

Remarks: .





